

No. 16-6308

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF THE UNITED STATES

October Term 2016

Aaron Graham,
Petitioner,

v.

United States of America,
Respondent.

On Petition for Writ of Certiorari to the
United States Court of Appeals for the Fourth Circuit

Reply Brief for Petitioner

JAMES G. CONNELL, III
Connell Law, L.L.C.
P.O. Box 141
Cabin John, Maryland 20818
(703) 623-8410
jconnell@connell-law.com

JAMES WYDA
Federal Public Defender
District Of Maryland
MEGHAN SKELTON
Appellate Attorney
Counsel of Record
6411 Ivy Lane, 7th Floor
Greenbelt, Maryland 20770
(301) 344-0600
meghan_skelton@fd.org

Attorneys for Petitioner

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
Table of Authorities	ii
Reply Brief for Petitioner	1
I. The Court should grant the petition for certiorari to resolve continuing disagreements over important digital privacy issues.....	1
II. This Court should grant certiorari to review an important and unresolved question about how to apply analogue precedents to technologically enhanced searches in the digital age.....	4
A. Metadata like CSLI is exactly the sort of private information the Fourth Amendment is intended to protect.....	4
B. The third-party doctrine, not protection for private information, is the historical aberration.....	6
C. Examining location by inspecting CSLI is a search	10
D. Obtaining CSLI data with a corporate records subpoena is constitutionally unreasonable.....	11
III. This case presents an ideal vehicle to resolve the questions presented	12
Conclusion.....	15

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	<u>Page(s)</u>
<u>STATE & FEDERAL CASES</u>	
<i>Commonwealth v. Augustine</i> , 4 N.E.3d 846 (Mass. 2014).....	9
<i>Davis v. United States</i> , 136 S. Ct. 479 (2015).....	12, 13
<i>Davis v. United States</i> , 564 U.S. 229 (2011).....	14
<i>Fahy v. Connecticut</i> , 375 U.S. 85 (1963).....	14
<i>Florida v. Jardines</i> , 133 S. Ct. 1409 (2013).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Guerrero v. United States</i> , 135 S. Ct. 1548 (2015).....	12
<i>In re Application of U.S. for an Order Directing a Provider of Elec. Commc’n Service to Disclose Records to Gov’t</i> , 620 F.3d 304 (3d Cir. 2010) [hereinafter <i>In re Application (Third Circuit)</i>].....	2, 3
<i>Kyllo v. United States</i> , 533 U.S. 27 (2001).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Lilly v. Virginia</i> , 527 U.S. 116 (1999).....	13
<i>Melendez-Diaz v. Massachusetts</i> , 557 U.S. 305 (2009).....	13
<i>Olmstead v. United States</i> , 277 U.S. 438 (1928).....	8, 9
<i>Riley v. California</i> , 134 S. Ct. 2473 (2014).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Smith v. Maryland</i> , 442 U.S. 735 (1979).....	1, 3, 7, 9
<i>United States v. Ackerman</i> , 831 F.3d 1292 (10 th Cir. 2016).....	8
<i>United States v. Jackson</i> , 636 F.3d 687 (5 th Cir. 2011).....	13
<i>United States v. Jones</i> , 132 S. Ct. 945 (2012).....	1, 5, 7
<i>United States v. Knotts</i> , 460 U.S. 276 (1983).....	2
<i>United States v. Miller</i> , 425 U.S. 435 (1976).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>United States v. Smith</i> , 2017 U.S. Dist. Lexis 11910 at *16-*17 (E.D. Pa. Jan. 26, 2017).....	2
<i>United States v. Warshak</i> , 631 F.3d 266 (6 th Cir. 2011).....	12, 15

Wong Sun v. United States, 371 U.S. 471 (1963)..... 13

STATUTES

Fourth Amendment*passim*

18 U.S.C. § 2703(d) 3, 11, 15
